

SECTION IV B

Listed on 29.08.2016

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.5

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 11552 OF 2011.

Harnam Kaur (D) Thr. Lrs. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Karnail Singh (D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 11.05.2016, when inter alia following Order was passed:-

"SLP(C)11552/2011

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish fresh address of both legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2(iv) within two weeks time as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued.

Fresh notice of alternative arrangement be issued to respondent no.1b.

List again on 29.8.2016."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the fresh address of both the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2(iv) so far despite two weeks' time as last opportunity given by the Ld. Registrar's Court.

It is further submitted that fresh alternative arrangement notice to Respondent No. 1(b) was issued on 18.05.2016. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing alternative arrangement notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice on proposed LR of deceased Respondent No. 2(iv) and Respondent No. 1(b) is incomplete.

It is further submitted that all the respondent are common in SLP (C) No. 5916/2011 and 11552/2011 and

service of show cause notice in main SLP (C) No. 5916/2011 is complete either through Advocate or A.D. cards.

It is further submitted that Mrs. Priya Puri, Counsel for the petitioner has on 09.05.2016 filed a letter (Copy enclosed) stating therein that LRs of Respondent Nos. 2(iv) in both the matters are one and the same. In this regard, it is submitted that Respondent No. 2(iv) is common in both matters but Mrs. Priya Puri, Counsel for the petitioner had filed application for Substitution in SLP (C) No. 11552/2011 and the same was listed before Hon'ble Chamber Judge and was directed to issue notice. But she has not filed application for substitution of deceased Respondent No. 2(iv) in SLP (C) No. 5916/2011.

It is also submitted that Mr. Ajay Kr. Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance in place of Mr. S.K. Sabharwal for Respondent No. 1(b) namely Mohinder Singh in SLP (C) No. 5916/2011 but he has not filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance in SLP (C) No. 11552/2011 for the same respondent i.e common Respondent No. 1(b) namely Mohinder Singh.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Priya Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip